Goel & Co, Cost Accountants, appointed by the Board on the
recommendation of the Audit cum Governance Committee as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct
the audit of the cost accounts relating to ‘Cement Business’ maintained by the Company for the financial
year 2025-26, amounting to Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus applicable
taxes, travel and other out- of-pocket expenses incurred by them for the purpose of cost audit, be and is
hereby ratified.”

4. To consider and regularise the appointment of Mrs. Anuradha Mookerjee (DIN:10174271) as an Independent

[...]

There was no qualification, reservation or adverse remark in the cost audit report for the FY 2023-24 and same
was filed with the Registrar of Companies.
Your Directors have re-appointed R.J. Goel & Co., Cost Accountants as the Cost Auditors to conduct a cost audit
for the financial year 2025-26 at a fees of ̀  1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus applicable
taxes, travel and other out- of-pocket expenses, subject to ratification of the said fee by the members at the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

SECRETARIAL STANDARDS
The Company has complied with all the applicable Secretarial Standards (SS) issued by the Institute of Company